

SENATE MOTION

MR. PRESIDENT:

I move that Senate Bill 576 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 5, line 26, delete "the person suffers from alcohol abuse," and
2 insert "**appropriate**,".
- 3 Page 5, line 28, delete "appropriate;" and insert "**the person suffers**
4 **from alcohol abuse;**".
- 5 Page 5, line 39, delete "the person suffers from alcohol abuse," and
6 insert "**appropriate**,".
- 7 Page 5, line 41, delete "appropriate;" and insert "**the person suffers**
8 **from alcohol abuse;**".
- 9 Page 6, between lines 1 and 2, begin a new paragraph and insert:
10 "**(f) An assessment for alcohol and drug abuse required under**
11 **this section must be:**
- 12 (1) **conducted by a program administered by a court under**
13 **IC 12-23-14;**
- 14 (2) **conducted by a program certified by the division of mental**
15 **health; or**
- 16 (3) **authorized under 9-30-9.**
- 17 (g) **A court ordering a person to complete an alcohol or drug**
18 **abuse treatment program or an alcohol deterrent program under**
19 **this section must determine that the program is:**
- 20 (1) **an alcohol and drug services program administered by a**
21 **court under IC 12-23-14;**
- 22 (2) **a program certified by the division of mental health; or**
23 (3) **a circuit court alcohol abuse deterrent program**
24 **established under IC 9-30-9."**

- 25 Page 6, line 2, delete "(f)" and insert "**(h)**".
- 26 Page 6, line 11, delete "(g)" and insert "**(i)**".
(Reference is to SB 576 as printed February 23, 2001.)

Senator WYSS